



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

FERRELLGAS PARTNERS L.P.,
FERRELLGAS, L.P., BRIDGER
LOGISTICS, LLC, BRIDGER
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES II,
LLC, BRIDGER LAKE, LLC,
BRIDGER LEASING, LLC,
BRIDGER MARINE, LLC, BRIDGER
RAIL SHIPPING, LLC, BRIDGER
REAL PROPERTY, LLC, BRIDGER
STORAGE, LLC, BRIDGER
TERMINALS, LLC, BRIDGER
TRANSPORTATION, LLC,
BRIDGER SWAN RANCH, LLC,
BRIDGER ENERGY, LLC, J.J.
ADDISON PARTNERS, LLC, and J.J.
LIBERTY, LLC,

*Plaintiffs-Below/
Appellants,*

v.

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE
COMPANY

*Defendant-Below/
Appellee/Cross Appellant.*

No. 183, 2023

ON APPEAL FROM THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE

C.A. No. N19C-05-275-MMJ CCLD

**APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL
AND CROSS-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL:

Louis A. Bové

(Pro Hac Vice)

BODELL BOVE, LLC

1845 Walnut Street, Suite 1100

Philadelphia, PA 19103

Phone: 215-864-6602

Fax: 215-864-6610

Email: lbove@bodellbove.com

Date: November 3, 2023

BODELL BOVE, LLC

Bruce W. McCullough (Del. ID 3112)

1225 N. King Street, Suite 1000

Wilmington, DE 19801-3250

Phone: 302-655-6749

Fax: 302-655-6827

Email: bmccullough@bodellbove.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Below/Appellee
and Cross Appellant, Zurich American
Insurance Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	8
A. APPELLEE/CROSS APPELLANT’S ANSWER TO APPELLANTS’ SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS ON APPEAL	8
B. APPELLEE/CROSS APPELLANT’S SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ON CROSS APPEAL	9
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	10
A. THE EDDYSTONE LITIGATION.....	10
1. Overview of the Claim.....	10
2. Operative Facts.....	12
B. THE ZURICH POLICY.....	17
C. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S DECLARATION OF NO COVERAGE UNDER THE ZURICH POLICY FOR THE EDDYSTONE LITIGATION.....	20
D. FERRELLGAS FAILS TO TIMELY APPEAL THE NO COVERAGE DECLARATION.....	23
ARGUMENT	26
<i>Appellee’s Answering Argument On Appeal</i>	<i>26</i>
A. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT ZURICH HAS NO COVERAGE FOR THE EDDYSTONE LITIGATION.....	26
1. Question Presented.....	26

2. Scope of Review	26
3. Merits of the Argument.....	23
a. The Duty to Advance Defense Costs.....	26
b. Policy Interpretation	28
c. The Run-Off Exclusion.....	29
d. The Superior Court Properly Held that the Eddystone Litigation Was Excluded From Coverage Under the Zurich Policy’s Run-Off Exclusion.....	34
e. The So-Called “Inducement Acts” Do Not Form the Basis of any Claim Not Dependent Upon the Post-Acquisition Breach and Other Wrongful Acts.....	39
B. Superior Court Correctly Held That The Reasonable Expectations Doctrine Does Not Apply	45
1. Question Presented.....	45
2. Scope of Review	45
3. Merits of the Argument.....	45
C. The Claim Is Dependent Upon Wrongful Acts Which Occurred, in Whole or in Part, After The Run-Off Date	50
1. Question Presented.....	50
2. Scope of Review	50
3. Merits of the Argument.....	50

Cross-Appellant’s Argument On Cross Appeal53

A. The Final Act in this Case Was the Approval of the Dismissal of Ferrellgas’ Claims against the Remaining Party on November 10, 2021; Hence, the Instant Appeal by Ferrellgas is Untimely53

 1. Question Presented.....53

 2. Scope of Review53

 3. Merits of the Argument.....53

 a. The January 21, 2020 Opinion and Order Was a Final Adjudication of all Claims, Rights, and Liabilities between Zurich and Ferrellgas in this Action.....54

 b. The Approval of the Stipulation Dismissing the Remaining Claims in this Action on November 10, 2021 Was the Court’s Final Act in This Action56

 c. The Superior Court Erred When It Considered and then Granted Ferrellgas’ Sham Motion to Dismiss56

CONCLUSION58

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Alstrin v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 376 (D. Del. 2002)	47, 48
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Schaefer</i> , 124 S.W.3d 154 (Tex. 2003).....	29
<i>Apotas v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 246 A.2d 923 (Del. 1968).....	48
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Faraday Capital Ltd.</i> , 918 A.2d 1104 (Del. 2007).....	28
<i>Axis Reinsurance Co. v. HLTH Corp.</i> , 993 A.2d 1057 (Del. 2010).....	29
<i>Bainbridge Mgmt., LP v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22911 (N.D. Ind. Apr. 10, 2006).....	32, 33, 432399
<i>Beazley Ins. Co. v. Ferrellgas Partners L.P.</i> , 239 A.3d 408 (Del. 2020)	7
<i>Century Surety Company v. Seidel</i> , 893 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2018).....	30
<i>Champlain Enterprises, Inc. v. Chubb Custom Ins. Co.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 123 (N.D.N.Y. 2003).....	33
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Alexis I. Du Pont Sch. Dist.</i> , 317 A.2d 101 (Del. 1974)	27
<i>Eddystone Rail Co., LLC v. Bridger Logistics, LLC</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100287 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 21, 2022).....	15, 41
<i>Eddystone Rail Co., LLC v. Rios</i> , 431 F. Supp. 3d 638 (E.D. Pa. 2019)	10, 17
<i>Employers' Fire Ins. Co. v. ProMedica Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 524 Fed. Appx. 241 (6th Cir. 2013)	39

<i>EMSI Acquisition, Inc. v. RSUI Indem. Co.</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 647 (D. Del. 2018).....	47
<i>Farmer v. Brosch</i> , 8 A.3d 1139 (Del. 2010).....	53
<i>Ferrellgas Partners L.P. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 Del. Super. LEXIS 41 (Super. Ct. Jan. 21, 2020).....	6, 22, 23, 24, 28, 38, 41, 46, 55
<i>Ferrellgas Partners L.P. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 Del. Super. LEXIS 86 (Super. Ct. Feb. 17, 2020).....	6-7
<i>Ferrellgas Partners L.P. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 Del. Super. LEXIS 2745 (Super. Ct. Aug. 20, 2020).....	55
<i>Ferrellgas Partners L.P. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 Del. Super. LEXIS 2793 (Super. Ct. Sep. 17, 2020).....	7
<i>Hallowell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 443 A.2d 925 (Del. 1982)	45, 46, 48
<i>Harrison v. Ramunno</i> , 730 A.2d 653 (Del. 1999).....	56
<i>HLTH Corp. v. Clarendon Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 Del. Super. LEXIS 437 (Super. Ct. July 15, 2009).....	29, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>IDT Corp. v. U.S. Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 Del. Super. LEXIS 55, 2019 WL 413692 (Super. Ct. Jan. 31, 2019).....	28, 48
<i>In re Solera Ins. Coverage Appeals</i> , 240 A.3d 1121 (Del. 2020).....	26, 40, 45, 50

<i>Jarden, LLC v. ACE American Insurance Company</i> , 2021 Del. Super. LEXIS 534, (Del. Super.), <i>aff'd</i> , 273 A.3d 752 (Del. 2022).....	40
<i>Madison Materials Co., Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 523 F.3d 541 (5th Cir. 2008).....	43
<i>MPM Holdings Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 Del. Super. LEXIS 102 (Super. Ct. Mar. 15, 2022).....	40
<i>Novellino v. Life Ins. Co. of North America</i> , 216 A.2d 420 (Del. 1966)	48
<i>Oceans Healthcare, L.L.C. v. Ill. Union Ins. Co.</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 554 (E.D. Tex. 2019)	27, 29, 30
<i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Rexene Corp.</i> , 1990 Del. Ch. LEXIS 187 (Del. Ch. Nov. 5, 1990).....	47
<i>Pac. Ins. Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 956 A.2d 1246 (Del. 2008)	31
<i>Pendergest-Holt v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London</i> , 600 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>RSUI Indem. Co. v. Desai</i> , 2014 WL 4347821 (M.D. Fla. 2014).....	39
<i>Stillwater Mining Co. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 289 A.3d 1274 (Del. 2023)	28
<i>Stoms v. Federated Serv. Ins. Co.</i> , 125 A.3d 1102 (Del. 2015)	46
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Aetos Corp.</i> , 809 A.2d 575 (Del. 2002)	57
<i>Verizon Communs., Inc. v. Ill. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 Del. Super. LEXIS 250 (Super. Ct. Mar. 2, 2017), <i>rev’d and remanded sub nom. on diff’t grounds</i> , <i>In re Verizon Ins. Coverage Appeals</i> , 222 A.3d 566 (Del. 2019)	27
<i>Westport Ins. Corp. v. Mylonas</i> , 704 F. App’x 127 (3d Cir. 2017)	39

Rules of Court

10 *Del. C.* §1489, 54, 58

10 *Del. C.* § 650154, 55

Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 54(b)24, 56

Treatises

The American Heritage Dictionary 329 (3d ed. 1994)40
